negative control; Further lanes: test 
plasmids positive for the OXA-48-like gene. 

For qualitative variables, frequency and 
percentages were calculated, Mean and standard 
deviation (SD) were used to determine quantitative 
variables. 

RESULTS 

In this study, two hundred and sixty-six (n=266) 
clinical specimens of carbapenem resistant Klebsiella 
pneumoniae (CRKP) were analyzed. All samples were 
received from different wards of tertiary care hospital, 
and the sampling technique was independent of age 
and gender. Out of 266 carbapenem resistant